did to its reverse repurchase program.  Created to establish a floor for overnight short-term rates, the facility
allows approved counterparties to engage in Treasury repurchase agreements with the Fed instead of with the
market.  As the period progressed, the Fed experimented with adding term repo at month and quarter-ends to the
process, which helped to better match supply to cash managers’ needs.

During the one-year reporting period, the Libor rose across the spectrum.  One-month Libor rose from 16 basis
points to 20 basis points, 3-month from 23 basis points to 33 basis points and 6-month from 33 basis points to
53 basis points, respectively.

Short-term Treasury bills rose over the period, with 1-month rising from 3 basis points to 5 basis points, 3-month
from 3 basis points to 10 basis points and 6 month from 5 basis points to 27 basis points.  Overnight Treasury and
mortgage-backed repo rates moved from 5 and 6 basis points to 8 and 10 basis points, respectively.

From the beginning of the reporting period through the end of August 2015, the average maturity of the pool
decreased from 41 days to 25 days, assets under management increased from $843 million to $982 million and the
average monthly yield rose from 0.06% to 0.14%.

Texas Local Government Investment Pool Prime

Statements of Pool Net Position

August 31, 2016 and 2015

Notes to the financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

- 9 -

Assets 2016 2015

Investments, at amortized cost (fair value of
$2,171,899,738 in 2016 $981,770,782 in 2015):

Securities purchased under agreement to resell $ 645,997,000   $ 171,655,000
Commercial paper 1,309,453,578   649,613,742
Money market mutual funds 146,014,193   95,014,193
United States government agency securities -   39,997,401
United States government treasury securities 70,180,455   25,481,561

2,171,645,226   981,761,897

Trades pending settlement -   25,005,471
Accrued interest receivable 408,383   81,932
Cash 95,636   -

Total assets 2,172,149,245   1,006,849,300

Liabilities

Trades pending settlement 9,934,550   25,000,000
Amounts payable to participants 988,767   121,807
Accounts payable -   45,505
Accrued expenses 97,552   -

Total liabilities 11,020,869   25,167,312

Net position held in trust for pool participants $ 2,161,128,376   $ 981,681,988

Texas Local Government Investment Pool Prime

Statements of Changes in Pool Net Position

Years Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015

Notes to the financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

- 10 -

2016 2015

Additions:
Investment income:

Interest income $ 9,013,382   $ 1,844,343
Expenses:

Management fees and expenses (875,933)   (710,101)

Net investment income 8,137,449   1,134,242

Earnings paid to investors from net investment income (8,137,449)   (1,134,242)

Net increase in participant investments 1,179,446,388  139,023,582

Net increase in net position 1,179,446,388  139,023,582

Net position at beginning of year 981,681,988 842,658,406

Net position at end of year $ 2,161,128,376  $ 981,681,988

Texas Local Government Investment Pool Prime

Notes to the Financial Statements

- 11 -

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Background and Reporting Entity

On September 1, 1989, local government investment pools became authorized investments for
the majority of public entities in Texas.  The Interlocal Cooperation Act was amended by the
71st Texas Legislature to facilitate the creation of local government investment pools in Texas.
This act permits the creation of investment pools to which any political subdivision (local
government) in Texas may delegate, by contract, the authority to make investments purchased with